CH \$65.00 19816

ETAS ID: TM464964

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly		Entity Type	
Williams Sound, LLC		12/15/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bell Bank	
Street Address:	80 South Eighth Street	
Internal Address:	3075 IDS Center	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55402	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: NORTH DAKOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1981638	A LITTLE "ZAP"	
Registration Number:	4626598	POINTMAKER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6129778650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778400 Email: ip@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: Briggs and Morgan, P.A.

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38397.85
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Audrey J. Babcock
SIGNATURE:	/Audrey J. Babcock/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=BCF Williams Sound - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=BCF Williams Sound - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006288 FRAME: 0432

900442120

source=BCF Williams Sound - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=BCF Williams Sound - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: December 15, 2017

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 16, 2016 (as the same may hereafter be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among Williams Sound, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), Williams Sound Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Williams Sound Holdings II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Williams Sound International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Bell Bank (f/k/a Bell State Bank & Trust), a North Dakota banking corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender"), Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, all of Grantor's trademarks and trademark applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks has been duly executed by the Grantor as of the date first above written.

WILLIAMS SOUND, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Richard Lough

Title: Chief Operating Officer

[Signature page 1 to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Acknowledged and accepted:

BELL BANK,

a North Dakota banking corporation

Name: Kevin Jones

Title: Portfolio Officer

[Signature page 2 to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

EXHIBIT A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Owner	Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Williams Sound, LLC	U.S. Service Mark Registration No. 1,981,638 for the mark "a little Zap" Lizard Logo in class 9	United States of America	74-563,387	1,981,638	18 June 1996	Registered
Williams Sound, LLC	U.S. Service Mark Registration No. 4,626,598 for the mark "Pointmaker" with Circle Logo in class 9	United States of America	76715956	4626598	28 Oct 2014	Registered

RECORDED: 03/09/2018